management as establishing a list of essential risks and evaluation of their potential impact on the Group’s
and the Bank’s financial situation through stress testing.

Sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent weakening of the Lat against the following currencies would have increased (decreased) profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant. There is no additional effect on the equity other than through the profit or loss.

Effect in thousands of LVL

 Group Bank

31.12.2008

USD (4) (4)

EUR 23 23

RUB 4 4

GBP 4 4

31.12.2007

USD (8) (8)

EUR (9) (9)

RUB 6 6

GBP 1 1

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity
and profit or loss during the next one year period by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2007.
 100 bps increase 100 bps decrease

 Net income Equity Net income Equity

31.12.2008
Bank (124) (286) 124 286
Group (122) (284) 122 284

31.12.2007
Bank 38 (244) (38) 244
Group 66 (216) (66) 216

JSC GE Money Bank

000’LVL  Annual report for 2008

 30

5. USE OF ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make judgments,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and
liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical
experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results
of which form the basis of making judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not